# Phoenix Boys Choir COVID Protocols and Procedures



Protocols and procedures apply to all choristers, parents/guardians, volunteers, board members and employees entering the Phoenix Boys Choir (PBC) building. These are the protocols and procedures of the Phoenix Boys Choir; everyone is advised to continue to follow current AZ Department of Health Services, Maricopa County Dept. of Public Health and CDC recommendations. Information is current as of 8-9-21.

#### Recommendations to prevent the spread of COVID-19

COVID-19 spreads when an infected person breathes out droplets and very small particles that contain the virus. These droplets and particles can be breathed in by other people or land in their eyes, nose, or mouth. The risk of COVID-19 transmission increases when people gather with other households.

#### PBC COVID-19 Protocols and Procedures: vaccinated or not vaccinated

- Everyone must wear a mask that covers your nose and mouth when you are inside the Phoenix Boys Choir building.
- There is no drinking or eating inside the Phoenix Boys Choir building. Water breaks for each choir will occur outside the building.
- Each choir has a separate entrance/exit to our building. Town Choir will enter at their room's exterior door. Tour/YME and Masters Choirs will enter at a Great Hall exterior door. Cadet Choir will enter through the main entrance.
- Parents will need to attest to the fact at each rehearsal that their chorister has not had a known COVID exposure in the past 10 days
- Choristers must bring their own labeled, filled water bottles to each rehearsal.
- Only three people are allowed in a bathroom at a time.
- Parents who choose to stay during rehearsal cannot sit in the hallways. You may wait upstairs in the Mirror Room or Conference Room.
- Wash hands often, there are hand sanitizer stations throughout the building.
- Follow guidance on staying home (quarantine) if you were exposed to someone who has COVID-19.
- Stay home if you are sick.

## **Phoenix Boys Choir**

### Assumption of the Risk and Waiver of Liability Relating to Coronavirus/COVID-19

The novel coronavirus, COVID-19, has been declared a worldwide pandemic by the World Health Organization. COVID-19 is extremely contagious and is believed to spread mainly from person-to-person contact. As a result, federal, state, and local governments and federal and state health agencies recommend social distancing and the wearing of cloth face coverings.

The Phoenix Boys Choir ("PBC") has put in place preventative measures to reduce the spread of COVID-19; however, PBC cannot guarantee that you or your chorister(s) will not become infected with COVID-19. Further, participating in events at the PBC's building, located at 1131 E. Missouri Ave, Phoenix, AZ 85014, could increase your risk of contracting COVID-19.

By signing this agreement, I,	on behalf of myself and as
parent/guardian of	(minor(s)) acknowledge the
contagious nature of COVID-19 and voluntarily a	ssume the risk that I or the minor(s)
named above may be exposed to or infected by	COVID-19 by participating in events at
the PBC's building and that such exposure or infe	ection may result in personal injury,
illness, permanent disability, and death. I undersi	and that the risk of becoming exposed
to or infected by COVID-19 at PBC properties ma	ay result from the actions, omissions, o
negligence of myself and others, including, but n	ot limited to, PBC employees, Board of
Trustee members, volunteers, and program parti	cipants and their families.

I, on behalf of myself and as parent/guardian of the minor(s) named above, voluntarily agree to assume all of the foregoing risks and accept sole responsibility for any injury to myself and/or the minor(s) named above (including, but not limited to, personal injury, disability, and death), illness, damage, loss, claim, liability, or expense, of any kind, that I or the minor(s) named above may experience or incur in connection with my or the minor(s) named above attendance at any PBC property or participation in PBC programming ("Claims"). On my behalf and behalf of the minor(s) named above, I hereby release, covenant not to sue, discharge, and hold harmless PBC, its employees, agents, and representatives, of and from the Claims, including all liabilities, claims, actions, damages, costs or expenses of any kind arising out of or relating thereto. I understand and agree that this release includes any Claims based on the actions, omissions, or negligence of the PBC, its employees, agents, and representatives, whether a COVID-19 infection occurs before, during, or after participation in any event

at PBC building. This liability waiver and release extends to PBC together of Trustee members and employees.	er with all Board
Name	
Date	